ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුක සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1952/11 - 2016 පෙබරවාරි මස 01 වැනි සඳුදා - 2016.02.01 No.1952/11 - MONDAY FEBRUARY 01, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications

NORTH WESTERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Order under Section 223 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Ordinance to be read with Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequentional Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989

I, Dharmasiri Dasanayake, The Chief Minister of North Western Province and Minister of Finance and Planning, Engineering Services, Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration, Economic, Promotion, Power and Energy, Enviornmental Affairs, Water Supply and Drainage and Tourism Affairs do hereby notify that following order in terms of Section 223 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of year 1987 which reads with the Section 2 of the Consequentional Provisions of Provincial Councils Act, No. 12 of year 1989.

DHARMASIRI DASSANAYAKE.

The Chief Minister of North Western Province and Minister of Finance and Planning, Engineering Services, Law and Order, Local Government and Provincial Administration, Economic, Promotion, Power and Energy, Enviornmental Affairs, Water Supply and Drainage and Tourism Affairs.

At Kurunegala, on the 29th of January 2016.

ORDER

- 1. This Order is cited as "Order of enforcing Budget Document for the year 2016 as Pradeshiya Sabhas' in North Western Province"
- 2. In case of Budget Document relating to the year 2016 could not be passed in certain Pradeshiya Sabhas within the North Western Province in terms of provisions stipulated in Section 168 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act it is lawful for relevant to Pradeshiya Sabhas to enforce for the year 2016 the draft Budget formulated for 2016 under the approval of Commissioner of Local Government in North Western Province.
- 3. This Order shall be in force with effect from 01.01.2016.

02-481

